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We consider whether charges filed by Corinne Franks and Harriet Smith against 

the Local 7777 President Lennell Parker and Financial Secretary Martha Daniels 
satisfied the requirements of Article 31, §3, of the International Constitution. 

 
FACTS 

 
On July 26, 2004, Local 7777 members Harriett Smith and Corinne Franks filed 

charges against the Local Union Financial Secretary Martha Daniels pursuant to 
Article 31 of the International Constitution.  Franks and Smith charged that Daniels 
violated Article 40, §§4 and 11, of the UAW Constitution by failing to provide the 
membership with a financial report at the May 27, 2004, membership meeting.  Franks 
and Smith stated that this was the third time that Daniels had not presented such a 
report to the membership.1  Franks and Smith pointed out that when the reports were 

                                                 
1 The charge states as follows: 

“At the May 27, 2004, membership meeting, there wasn’t a financial report available for 
the membership, which is the Financial Secretary’s responsibility.  This was the third 
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presented there were discrepancies between the figures presented to the Local 
Executive Board and those presented to the membership.2  In addition, Franks and 
Smith charged that Daniels made libelous accusations against members Victor Brant, 
Alvin White, Lawrence Teahen, and Harriet Smith in an open letter addressed to the 
members of Local 7777.3 The letter is attached to the charges.  It is a campaign flyer 
urging members to vote against these officers in the June 10, 2004, election.4  Franks 

                                                                                                                                                             
time, (July 2003, January 2004, and now May 2004), that the membership was denied a 
financial report.  The membership should have been provided with March and April 
financial reports.  By neglecting her responsibility Ms. Daniels was in direct violation of 
UAW Constitution, Article 40, §§4 and 11, our Local bylaws, Article XI, §4(d), and the 
UAW job description for a Financial Secretary, which all state that he/she shall report in 
writing every month, at a regular meeting of the Union the total receipts and total 
expenditures the previous calendar month and the amount of money still on deposit at 
the end of the month.”  (Record, p. 11) 

2 The charge states: 

“Even though Ms. Daniels had adequate time to prepare her financial reports, they are 
filled with many irregularities in the amounts recorded between the Executive Board and 
[the] membership statement.  By mid-May, the April statement should have been ready 
for the Executive Board meeting.  All figures should have been correct with no reason to 
revise.  With all the significant difference, what are the proper amounts?  Ms. Daniels was 
in direct violation of our Local Bylaws, Article XI, §4(a), and the UAW job description for a 
Financial Secretary:  ‘He/She shall keep proper records of all accounts.’” (Record, p. 12) 
 

3 The charge states: 

“During campaigning for the 2004 Executive Board, Ms. Daniels distributed an open letter 
addressed to the members of UAW Local 7777.  She made some false, libelous, 
defaming statements regarding Victor Brant, Alvin White, Lawrence Teahan, and Harriett 
Smith.  She claimed the top four officers were found guilty of misappropriation of funds 
and were ordered to pay back money or have charges brought against them.  Ms. 
Daniels implied these officers embezzled funds from our Local.  The truth was these 
officers received holiday pay plus working wages for that holiday.  As stated in the lost 
time study (enclosed) done by [the] International dated September 16, 2002, it appeared 
that our bylaws were in conflict, which caused the holiday overpayment.  Also, our full-
time officers were paying casino union dues instead of normal calculated union dues.  
The amount they owed was [the] difference between 2 hours straight time wages minus 
the $22 a month they already paid.  Being that our Local was new, mistakes did happen.  
When the mistakes were caught by [the] International (not by our Trustees) these officials 
paid what was owed. …” (Record, pp. 12-13) 

4 The flyer states: 

“The Audit that was conducted by the International in 2002, the results were stunning.  
The top 4 Officers were found guilty of misappropriation of funds.  (Your Union dollars).  
They were ordered to pay the money back, or they would be brought up on charges. 
...Alvin White and Harriett Smith have the nerve to run for President and Recording 
Secretary.  How dare them, misusing the members dues money.  And I don’t know how 
true it is, but speaking of our President Alvin White, who had test scores lower so he 
could get paid the highest wages in the casino.  This came from his own department 
(Slots Tech), ask them if you don’t believe me. 
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and Smith charged that Daniels had engaged in conduct unbecoming a union member 
by spreading false written and verbal statements.5 

 
On October 20, 2004, Franks and Smith filed charges against Local 7777 

President Lennell Parker and Financial Secretary Martha Daniels for having entered into 
a lease of office space for the Local Union without the membership’s approval.6  Franks 
and Smith charged that by entering into a lease without membership approval, Parker 
and Daniels violated Article 38, §7, and Article 41, §1, of the Constitution as well as 
Article XXVII of the Local Union bylaws governing the execution of leases and long-term 
agreements by Local Union officials.7  Finally, Franks and Smith charged that during the 

                                                                                                                                                             
Alvin White also thinks he has the right to open the Financial Secretary’s mail, even if the 
mail is not addressed to him.  I ask Alvin White, what did you do for the members of Local 
7777 while you were in office?  I ask the members, do you really want to put them back in 
office?”  (Record, pp. 14-15) 
 

5 Record, p. 13. 
6 The charge, which is dated October 15, 2004, states: 

“In July/August 2004, Local 7777 President Lennell Parker and Financial Secretary 
Martha Daniels entered Local 7777 into an unauthorized and unapproved three-year, 
estimated $5,964 a month, real estate lease located at 300 River Place, Detroit, MI.  This 
lease DID NOT have the necessary Executive Board and membership approval as stated 
in the UAW Constitution and our Bylaws.  At the September 2004 general membership 
meeting, Mr. Parker stated that he did have Executive Board approval.  He stated that a 
polling was done in July and the Executive Board approved of the lease. This was a lie.  
On September 12th, Lennell Parker still couldn’t get Executive Board approval.  Their 
initial vote was 5 in favor and 8 against for the lease.  After some discussion, a revote still 
couldn’t get approval.  As of today’s date, this three-year lease still DOES NOT have the 
necessary Executive Board or membership approval.”  (Record, p. 36) 

7 The charge states: 

“Since our Local had a location to operate out of, there wasn’t an emergency.  If there 
was an emergency then our president, Lennell Parker, should have had an Executive 
Board meeting and membership meeting to discuss and vote on these important and vital 
issues.  By signing this three-year lease at 300 River Place, Local 7777 President Lennell 
Parker and Financial Secretary Martha Daniels were in direct conflict with the following 
Articles: 
 

1)  UAW Constitution Article 46, §1.  ‘The funds of each Local Union shall be used to 
defray all necessary expenses which must be approved by the Local Union in a 
regular meeting.’ 
2)  UAW Constitution Article 38, §7.  ‘The Executive Board shall be empowered to 
represent the Local Union between meetings of the Local Union when urgent 
business requires prompt and decisive actions.  In no case, however, shall the 
Executive Board transact any business that may affect the vital interest of the Local 
Union until the approval of the membership is secured.’ 
 
  * * * 
6)  Local 777 Bylaws Article XXVII—Lease and Long-Term Agreements: ‘No agent 
or official of the Local Union is authorized to execute a real estate lease, deed, 
service, or maintenance contract or other long-term agreement, unless the proposed 
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months of August and September 2004, Parker and Daniels bought all new cherrywood 
office furniture, new leather chairs for executives, new reception area chairs, and a lap 
top computer for the President, and incurred $1,200 in moving expenses, all without 
Local Executive Board or membership approval.8 

 
Franks and Smith attached to their charges dated October 15, 2004, the charges 

that they had submitted on July 26.  They asserted that the former charges had not 
been processed in accordance with the Constitution.  They stated that although 
Recording Secretary Lolita Robinson acknowledged receiving the charges, she had 
advised them that she had faxed the charges to Regional Representative Nancy 
Johnson.  Franks and Smith reported: 

 
“…Sister Robinson stated that before the September 12th 
Executive Board meeting, Lennell Parker handed her a stack 
of communication.  She was told to only read the 
communication that he gave her.  She was told to disregard 
the other communication that included the charges against 
Martha Daniels.  When Lennell Parker was questioned about 
the charges at the membership meeting, he stated that they 
didn’t mean anything.  On September 23rd, our President 
Lennell Parker denied that he ever time-stamped any 
charges or saw them. …”9 
 

Franks and Smith asserted that Parker’s actions violated Article 31, §3, of the UAW 
Constitution. 
 

Minutes of a Local Executive Board meeting on November 15, 2004, report that 
the Board considered a number of charges, including those submitted by Franks and 
Smith.  The Executive Board ruled that the charges submitted by Franks and Smith 
against Martha Daniels on July 26, 2004, were improper under Article 31, §3, of the 
Constitution.10  The Executive Board found that the charges submitted by Franks and 
Smith against Martha Daniels and Lennell Parker on October 15, 2004, were proper.11 

 
The parties were notified of the Local Executive Board’s decision on the charges 

on November 20, 2004.12  Lennell Parker appealed the finding that the charges against 

                                                                                                                                                             
agreement has been reviewed by an outside expert or attorney and approved by the 
Local Union Executive Board.’”  (Record, pp. 36-37) 

8 Record, p. 37. 
9 Record, p. 37. 
10 Record, pp. 46-47. 
11 Record, p. 47. 
12 Record, pp. 51-60. 
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him were proper to the International Executive Board (IEB) on December 8, 2004.13  On 
January 20, 2005, Martha Daniels wrote to Presidential Administrative Assistant Eunice 
Stokes-Wilson asking for advice on what she should do about the charges, because she 
had not received a copy of them and did not know what they concerned.14  In a letter 
addressed to the Public Review Board (PRB) on August 31, 2005, Franks and Smith 
report that they appealed the Local Executive Board’s ruling on their July 26 charge 
against Daniels to the IEB on December 13, 2004.15 

 
President Gettelfinger’s staff prepared a report for the IEB on the propriety of the 

charges against Parker and Daniels based on information provided by appellants and 
the Local Union.  Staff found that the charges against Parker and Daniels in connection 
with the lease agreement were untimely under Article 31, §3(b), of the Constitution.  
They noted that Article 31, §2, requires that charges be filed within sixty days of the time 
the complainant first became aware, or reasonably should have become aware, of the 
alleged offense.  Staff reported that the lease agreement was entered into in July 2004, 
and the charges were not filed until October 20, 2004, which was beyond the sixty-day 
period specified in the Constitution.16  

 
Staff stated that even if the charges had been timely, they would have been 

improper under Public Review Board precedent holding that a Union officer will not be 
subject to charges of conduct unbecoming a Union member unless it is alleged that the 
officer acted with the intent to injure.  Staff observed that there was no allegation that 
Parker and Daniels entered into the lease agreement with the intention of injuring 
anyone and that they had obtained the approval of the Regional office before entering 
into the agreement.  Staff granted Parker’s and Daniel’s appeal and directed the Local 
Union to take no further action on the charges against them. 17  The IEB adopted staff’s 
report as its decision.18 A copy of the decision was mailed to Franks and Smith on 
April 22, 2005.19 

 
The President’s staff also prepared a report on the Local Executive Board’s ruling 

that the charges filed by Franks and Smith against Martha Daniels on July 26, 2004, 
were improper.  Staff noted that a Local Union officer is not subject to charges based on 
honest mistakes in the performance of his or her job, unless it is claimed that ill will or 

                                                 
13 Record, p. 61. 
14 Record, p. 62. 
15 Record, p. 95. The appeal is missing from this record. 
16 Record, p. 67. 
17 Record, p. 67. 
18 Record, p. 65. 
19 Record, p. 81. 
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some impermissible reason occasioned the mistake.20  Staff found that no claim of ill will 
or improper motivation had been made by the appellants with respect to Daniels’ 
mistakes in compiling the Local Union’s financial reports.21 

 
With respect to the charge that Daniels made libelous statements about the 

Local’s officers, staff noted that the PRB has consistently held that campaign literature 
or statements made in the midst of an election will not serve as the basis for actionable 
charges.22  Furthermore, staff held that a charge of libel must state that the charged 
party knew that the statements were false, and that appellants made no such claim.  
Staff ruled that the July 26 charges against Daniels did not meet the requirements of 
Article 31, §3, of the Constitution.23  The IEB adopted staff’s report as its decision and 
notified Franks and Smith on April 14, 2004.24  Franks and Smith have now appealed 
both of the IEB’s decisions to the PRB. 

 
ARGUMENT 

 
A. Harriett Smith and Corinne Franks: 

In her report to the IEB, Administrative Assistant Stokes-Wilson remarks that 
Local 7777 is relatively new and that most local unions of that size have a bookkeeper.  
We had a bookkeeper, Ms. Ada Smith.  When Ms. Daniels took office as Financial 
Secretary in May 2003, she claimed that the bookkeeper was hindering her in the 
performance of her duties and she had Smith terminated.  While the Local employed 
Smith, Daniels never made any effort to learn about her bookkeeping duties.  Daniels 
was given training by the International Union and a software program to assist her in 
performing her duties.  Daniels had all the help she needed, and she was allowed to 
work more days a week than our bylaws allowed, yet she still could not keep proper 
records.  The membership has not approved a financial report since June 2004.  The 
UAW Auditing Department is in the middle of an audit.  They are claiming that our 
records are in total disarray.   

 
Ms. Stokes-Wilson states that a charge alleging slander must state that the 

charged party knew the statements were false.  As a member of the Local 7777 
Executive Board, Daniels knew that the charges she published against the top four 
officers were false.  Daniels told several other lies that we mentioned in our charges.  
She claimed that President Alvin White had test scores lowered for the slot technicians 
                                                 
20 In support of this principle, staff cited the following PRB decisions:  Schmidt v. Local Union 785, UAW, 
3 PRB 41, (1980); Jones v. Local Union 148, UAW, 4 PRB 8, (1983); and Farrar v. Local Union 738, 
UAW, 4 PRB 39, (1983).  (Record, p. 73) 
21 Record, p. 73. 
22 In support of this principle, staff cited the following PRB decisions:  Wirth v. Local Union 596, UAW, 3 
PRB 217, (1981); and Scott v. Local Union 239, UAW, 5 PRB 37, (1985). (Record, p. 74) 
23 Record, p. 74. 
24 Record, p. 70. 
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at MGM Casino.  She knew that it was the International Union which insisted on this 
policy.  

 
Daniels makes verbal and written accusations against anyone she wishes, 

knowing them to be false.  At the October 30, 2004, Executive Board meeting, Daniels 
stated that our charge against her could not be read, because Franks was not a 
member in good standing.  Once again, that accusation was false.  The charge was 
finally read four months and three Executive Board meetings after being submitted.  
Daniels, President Parker, and Regional Representative Johnson did everything in their 
power to prevent the charge from going forward.  

 
Our charges against Daniels and Parker in connection with the unauthorized 

lease agreement should have been presented to a Trial Committee in accordance with 
the decision of our Local Executive Board.  Parker deceived the membership about the 
lease agreement.  He claimed he had Executive Board approval for entering into the 
lease, even though several members of the Executive Board knew nothing about the 
arrangement until they received their postcard from the Local announcing the relocation. 

 
Stokes-Wilson ruled that the charge was not timely.  The membership did not get 

any information about the move until we received the postcard dated August 26, 2004.  
On the day we filed our charge, the membership still had no knowledge of the date the 
lease was signed because Parker refused to provide this information.  Article 33, §4(b), 
clearly states that the time begins to run when the appellant first becomes aware, or 
reasonably should have become aware, of the alleged action.  Only Parker and Daniels 
know the truth about when the lease was actually signed. 

 
Stokes-Wilson states that an officer should not be answerable to charges for 

actions taken in the performance of his or her official duties unless there is an allegation 
of ill will or intent to injure the Union’s interests.  Parker and Daniels should not be 
protected from charges by this rule, because they were not acting pursuant to their 
duties as Local Union officers.  They wrongfully spent Union funds without any approval 
from the Local Union membership or Executive Board.  Stokes-Wilson states that the 
Region approved the execution of the lease, but it only did this after being informed that 
the lease had all of the necessary approvals. 

 
B.  International Union, UAW: 

Appellants’ July 26 charges amount to little more than an indictment of Daniels’ 
job performance.  Appellants offer no evidence that Daniels deliberately misrepresented 
the status of the Local’s finances, nor do they offer any reason for concluding that 
Daniels neglected to provide monthly reports out of some improper motive.  It has long 
been established that allegations related to job performance cannot be tried under 
Article 31 unless the complainant alleges that the representative in question acted with 
some improper motivation.  PRB decisions in this area make it plain that even 
incompetent representatives cannot be held accountable under Article 31 without some 
evidence that their conduct is improperly motivated. 
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A similar analysis applies to appellants’ allegations concerning the execution of 

the lease.  Franks and Smith complain that Daniels and Parker signed a lease for the 
office space without proper authorization from the Local Executive Board.  They further 
claim that Daniels and Parker deliberately provided false and misleading information 
regarding the lease in order to conceal their actions.  Even assuming that a timely 
charge was filed on this point, the facts do not support a finding that Daniels and Parker 
acted in bad faith.  The record shows that Parker sought authority to enter into the lease 
by polling the members of the Executive Board.  The record further shows that the lease 
was reviewed in the Regional office before it was executed.  There is, therefore, ample 
evidence supporting Parker’s claim that he was acting in good faith when he signed the 
lease.  At most, appellants can show only that Parker and Daniels failed to follow the 
appropriate procedure in connection with the lease and the purchase of furniture and 
office equipment.  Without facts indicating that Parker’s and Daniels’ actions were 
improperly motivated, the charges were properly dismissed.  

 
The appellants’ charges of defamation were also properly dismissed.  The UAW 

has long been committed to fostering free speech and wide-ranging debate as essential 
components of internal governance.  This commitment is embodied in the following 
phrase from the “Democratic Practices” section of the Ethical Practices Codes:  “…Each 
member shall have the right freely to criticize the policies and personalities of Union 
officials; however, this does not include the right…to vilify other members of the Union 
and its elected officials…”  In interpreting this language, the PRB has noted that only the 
most serious abuses of speech will warrant proceedings under Article 31.  In Wirth v. 
Local Union 596, UAW, 3 PRB 217, (1981), the Board observed: 

 
“…We have often stated that campaign propaganda will not 
serve as a basis for setting aside an election.  We now hold 
that campaign propaganda also will not form the basis for 
charges under Article 31.  While an exception might be 
made to this general rule in instances of extremely egregious 
conduct which clearly ‘vilifies’ another member or officer 
within the meaning of Section 1 of the Ethical Practices 
Codes, certainly this is not such an instance.  Hyperbole is 
not an exception but the rule in campaign literature.  Voters 
recognize this and discount it accordingly.  It is not conduct 
unbecoming a union member for an incumbent officer while 
campaigning to author campaign rhetoric to which his 
opposition may take exception. …”25 
 

In Scott v. Local Union 239, UAW, 5 PRB 37, (1985), the PRB described what would 
constitute vilification under the Ethical Practices Codes as follows: 
 

                                                 
25 3 PRB 217, at 219-220. 
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“The term ‘to vilify’ may reasonably be understood to include 
knowingly false statements about a candidate which impugn 
his character or reputation.  But the burden falls upon the 
party claiming vilification to establish that the false statement 
was made with knowledge that it was false or else with 
reckless disregard for the truth or falsity of the statement. 
…”26 
 

Appellants have not alleged that Daniels made her charges knowing that they were 
false, and in fact, some of Daniels’ claims were true.  Even Franks and Smith recognize 
that the individuals named in the leaflet did receive overpayments for lost work time.  
Thus, the allegations of defamation contained in the July 26 charge were properly 
dismissed by the IEB. 
 

C. Rebuttal by Harriett Smith and Corinne Franks: 

The International Union cites the PRB’s decision in Wirth v. Local Union 596, 
UAW, supra, for the principle that campaign literature will not be used to set aside an 
election unless it involves deliberately false claims that vilify another member.  
Ms. Daniels’ deliberate lies were used to set aside the Recording Secretary election at 
our Local.  In its decision of March 21, 2005, the IEB stated: 

 
“…Lastly, the protest of Harriett Smith.  We are disturbed by 
the distribution of an official International Union document 
that implied wrongdoing on the part of the Recording 
Secretary.  We believe this letter the day before the election 
could have affected its outcome.  We believe this letter 
prejudiced the candidacy of the incumbent Recording 
Secretary Harriett Smith.  Therefore, we believe justice 
would only be served by ordering a new election for the 
position of Recording Secretary.” 
 

How can the UAW International respond in two completely opposite ways about the 
same issue based on the same facts? 
 

Ms. Stokes-Wilson had a fiduciary responsibility to investigate our appeal and 
report the facts impartially.  She did not do this.  She reported information to the IEB 
that was unsubstantiated and misleading.  She took the word of Financial Secretary 
Daniels and Representative Johnson and presented it to her bosses as fact.  Because 
of the close relationship between Stokes-Wilson and Representative Johnson and 
Stokes-Wilson’s friendship with Daniels dating prior to the opening of the casinos, we 
believe Stokes-Wilson should have recused herself from our appeals.   

 

                                                 
26 5 PRB 37, at 40. 
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Daniels and Johnson conspired to eliminate certain members of the Executive 
Board because they were standing in Daniels’ way. They wanted to get rid of Alvin 
White and Harriett Smith, because these officers knew the rules and they kept Daniels 
in check.  Representative Johnson let it be known that she knows how to get rid of 
Presidents.  She said she had done it before.  This is where the negative campaign 
literature came into play.  They wanted to discredit the incumbents so they could put 
inexperienced people like Lennell Parker and Lolita Robinson in their place, 
inexperienced people who would do as they were told in the name of the UAW. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Our task in reviewing appeals from the disqualification of charges presented 

pursuant to Article 31 of the Constitution is to assume that the allegations made in the 
charges are true and to apply the tests of Article 31, §3, of the Constitution.27  Thus, 
appellants’ claims concerning Administrative Assistant Stokes-Wilson’s friendship with 
Financial Secretary Daniels or the manner in which Stokes-Wilson conducted the 
investigation on behalf of the IEB are not before us.  Our review is limited to the 
sufficiency of the actual written charges under Article 31, §3. 

 

                                                 
27 Article 31, § 3, provides: 

"Upon charges being submitted, it is mandatory that a trial be held unless the charges are 
withdrawn by the accuser or considered by the Union to be improper under the Article. 
 
Prior to the notification to a member that charges have been filed against her/him, the 
Local Union Executive Board, or, in the case of an Amalgamated Local Union, the Unit 
Workplace Organization of which s/he is a member, shall review the charges and 
consider them improper if: 

(a) The charges do not state the exact nature of the alleged offense as required by 
§1 of this Article; 
(b) The charges are untimely under §2 of this Article; 
(c) The act complained of does not sustain a charge of a violation of the Constitution 
or conduct unbecoming a member of the Union; 
(d) The charges involve a question which should be decided by the membership at a 
membership meeting and not by the trial procedure. 
(e)  In all cases, an otherwise proper charge(s) must be supported by substantial 
direct evidence as well as the evidence of at least one (1) corroborating witness, 
which, if unrebutted would establish all the elements of the charge(s). 
 

Both the accused and the accuser shall be notified in writing of the Executive Board's or 
Unit Workplace Organization's determination and either the accused or the accuser may 
appeal from such determination, pursuant to Article 33, Section 3(d).  Such appeal must 
be limited to the question of whether the charges are proper or improper under items (a), 
(b), (c), (d) or (e) of this Section. 
 
If a trial is ordered by the Local Union and this order is appealed, no such trial shall be 
held until the matter has been submitted to, and an order thereon received, from the 
International President." 
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In reviewing the appellants’ July 26 charge against Daniels, therefore, we will 
assume that Daniels failed to present accurate financial reports to the membership on 
three occasions as required by Article 40, §11, of the International Constitution, the 
Local Union 7777 Bylaws, and the UAW job description for Local Financial Secretary 
Treasurers.  Such a charge was properly disqualified by the Local 7777 Executive 
Board for it amounts to no more than an accusation that Daniels was negligent in the 
performance of her duties.  We have consistently ruled that acts or omissions of an 
officer in the performance of his or her official responsibilities may not be the subject of 
Article 31 charges.  The appellants’ charge that Daniels did not competently perform her 
duties as Financial Secretary Treasurer of Local 7777 is nearly identical to the charge 
presented in the case of Libby v. Local 6000 Executive Board, UAW, 9 PRB 549, 
(1998).  In that case, the appellant argued that the rule exempting union officials from 
charges for actions taken in connection with the duties of their office should not be 
applied, because she was not accusing the Financial Secretary of conduct unbecoming 
a union member, but with a violation of Article 40 of the International Constitution 
relating to the duties of a Local Union Financial Secretary.  We held that the rule 
exempting officers from charges in connection with their official duties applied to claims 
of Constitutional violations as well as allegations of conduct unbecoming a union 
member.28  

 
The charge that Daniels deliberately published false information about Harriett 

Smith and other officials of Local Union 7777 was also properly disqualified.  The flyer 
attached to appellants’ July 26 charge is a fairly typical example of the kind of campaign 
literature distributed during Local Union elections and we have repeatedly held that 
sharp attacks directed towards one’s opponent in a political campaign do not constitute 
conduct unbecoming a union member.29  We agree with the IEB’s position that the 
Union’s interest in fostering unfettered debate in democratic elections overrides any 
individual’s right to enjoin such publications or to press charges in connection with their 
publication. In Moye v. Local Union 110, UAW, PRB Case No. 1206, (1997), we 
suggested that the appropriate remedy for candidates who feel they have been 
defamed by campaign propaganda is for the candidates to distribute their own literature 
refuting the false accusations.30  We find, therefore, that the charges presented by 
Franks and Smith against Martha Daniels on July 26, 2004, were properly disqualified. 

 
The appellants’ assertion that President Parker violated Article 31 by failing to 

present their charges against Daniels to the Local Executive Board should also have 
been disqualified under the rule applicable to charges concerning acts or omission by 
Local Union Officers.  It is clear that the charges submitted by Franks and Smith on July 
26, 2004, were not processed in the manner prescribed by Article 31, §3, of the 
International Constitution.  When charges are submitted to the Recording Secretary of a 
                                                 
28 9 PRB 549, at 553. 
29 Dombeck vs. Local Union 1645, 5 PRB 493 (1988) and Bob and Alma King v. UAW Local 600 
Executive Board, PRB Case No. 1464, (April 27, 2004). 
30 PRB Case No. 1206, at 4. 
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Local Union, the Constitution requires the Recording Secretary to refer the charges to 
the Local Union Executive Board at once so that a determination can be made whether 
the charges should be disqualified under any of the paragraphs listed in Article 31, §3.  
The Local Executive Board is the only body authorized to make this determination.  The 
Local President has no independent role to play in the evaluation of charges.  In this 
case, President Parker withheld appellants’ charges from the Local Executive Board, 
based on his conclusion that they “didn’t mean anything.”31  This was a violation of 
Article 31.  Nevertheless, the President’s actions were not the result of any malicious 
intent, but instead, the error of addressing the merits of the charges rather than their 
sufficiency under Article 31 of the Constitution.  In any event, the error did not prejudice 
the appellants, because when the charges were processed, the Local Executive Board 
determined correctly that they were deficient under the Constitution and should have 
been disqualified.   

 
We do not agree with the IEB’s conclusion that the charges submitted by Franks 

and Smith on October 20, 2004, against Financial Secretary Daniels and President 
Parker in regard to the lease agreement were untimely.  The IEB concluded that the 
sixty-day time period for filing charges set forth in Article 31, §2, of the Constitution 
began to run when the lease agreement was entered into in July 2004.  However, there 
is no evidence in this record to support a conclusion that appellants knew about the 
lease agreement in July.  Indeed, their charge is based in part on the fact that President 
Parker did not inform the membership about the lease until the notice was sent on 
August 26, 2004, advising the members that the Local Union was moving.32  This was 
the date on which the time limit began to run, so that the charge submitted on 
October 20, 2004, was timely. 

 
Nevertheless, the IEB properly ruled that the charge should have been 

disqualified based on the principle that officers should not be subject to charges for 
actions taken in connection with their official responsibilities.  The essence of the charge 
is that Daniels and Parker lacked the necessary approval from the membership to enter 
into the lease agreement or to purchase new furniture for the Local Union offices.  
There is no suggestion that Daniels and Parker acted with any malicious intent.  
Furthermore, a claim that an expenditure lacked the membership approval required by 
Article 46, §1, of the Constitution is a question that should be addressed by the 
membership at a membership meeting, so that these charges were also subject to 
disqualification pursuant to Article 31, §3(d), of the Constitution. 

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 

 

                                                 
31 Record, p. 37. 
32 Record, pp. 33-34. 


